Userid: CPM Schema:
instrx
Leadpct: 100% Pt. size: 9.5  Draft  Ok to Print
AH XSL/XML Fileid: … sc-&-nec/202401/a/xml/cycle02/source (Init. & Date) _______
Page 1 of 12  13:51 - 15-Sep-2023
The type and rule above prints on all proofs including departmental reproduction proofs. MUST be removed before printing.
Instructions for Forms
1099-MISC and 1099-NEC

If you are in the trade or business of purchasing fish for
resale, you must report total cash payments of $600 or more
paid during the year to any person who is engaged in the
trade or business of catching fish. You are required to keep
records showing the date and amount of each cash payment
made during the year, but you must report only the total
amount paid for the year on Form 1099-MISC.
"Fish" means all fish and other forms of aquatic life. "Cash"
means U.S. and foreign coin and currency and a cashier's
check, bank draft, traveler's check, or money order. Cash
does not include a check drawn on your personal or business
account.
Box 12. Section 409A Deferrals
You do not have to complete this box. For details, see Notice
2008-115, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2008-52_IRB#NOT-2008-115.
If you complete this box, enter the total amount deferred
during the year of at least $600 for the nonemployee under all
nonqualified plans. The deferrals during the year include
earnings on the current year and prior year deferrals. For

See Q/A-38 through Q/A-44 of Regulations section 1.280G-1
for how to compute the excess amount.
See Golden parachute payments, later, for more
information.
Box 15. Nonqualified Deferred Compensation
Enter all amounts deferred (including earnings on amounts
deferred) that are includible in income under section 409A
because the NQDC plan fails to satisfy the requirements of
section 409A. Do not include amounts properly reported on a
Form 1099-MISC, corrected Form 1099-MISC, Form W-2, or
Form W-2c for a prior year. Also, do not include amounts that
are considered to be subject to a substantial risk of forfeiture
for purposes of section 409A. For additional information, see
Regulations sections 1.409A-1 through 1.409A-6; Notice
2008-113, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2008-51_IRB#NOT-2008-113; Notice 2008-115; Notice
2010-6, available at IRS.gov/irb/2010-03_IRB#NOT-2010-6;
and Notice 2010-80, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2010-51_IRB#NOT-2010-80.
Boxes 16–18. State Information
These boxes may be used by payers who participate in the
Combined Federal/State Filing Program and/or who are
required to file paper copies of this form with a state tax

do not have to be reported to the IRS on any form, unless
section 6050S requires reporting of such amounts by an
educational institution on Form 1098-T. See section 117(b)–
(d) and Regulations section 1.6041-3(n) for more information.
Difficulty-of-care payments. Do not use Form 1099-NEC
to report difficulty-of-care payments that are excludable from
the recipient's gross income. Difficulty-of-care payments to
foster care providers are not reportable if paid for fewer than
11 children under age 19 and fewer than six individuals age
19 or older. See section 131(c). Amounts paid for more than
10 children or more than five other individuals are reportable
on Form 1099-NEC.
Certain Medicaid waiver payments may be excludable
from income as difficulty-of-care payments. For more
information, see Notice 2014-7, available at IRS.gov/irb/
2014-4_IRB#NOT-2014-7; and Medicaid waiver payments
frequently asked questions (FAQs), available at IRS.gov/
Individuals/Certain-Medicaid-Payments-May-Be-Excludable-
From-Income.
Canceled debt. A canceled debt is not reportable on Form